Domus Grundstücksverwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Emersion Grundstücksverwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, TAG Stuttgart-
Südtor Projektleitungs GmbH & Co. KG, TAG SH-Immobilien GmbH, TAG Magdeburg-Immobilien GmbH, TAG Greben-
steiner-Immobilien GmbH, TAG Klosterplatz-Immobilien GmbH and TAG Wolfsburg-Immobilien GmbH had entered into
conservative interest derivatives (primarily payer swaps) with a nominal volume of EUR 671.9 million (previous year EUR
313.3 million).  Payer swaps constitute synthetic fixed-rate agreements in connection with a variable underlying. In this
way, the Group is able to reduce its exposure to changes in the money market and also heighten the plannability of debt
servicing with respect to the hedged repayments. The Group’s interest management works actively with credit manage-
ment and Group planning. As a result, it is possible to structure derivatives in such a way that they generate the greatest
possible benefits and maximum stability for the Group’s current and future status.

If interest rates on constant liabilities to banks are assumed to increase (decrease) by 0.5 percentage points, net interest
result deteriorates (improves) as follows:

114

115

Interest sensitivity
12/31/2011

TEUR
12/31/2010

TEUR

Net borrowing costs in the year under review -61,546 -31,185

Average interest rate on non-current loans in % 3.2 4.7

Average interest rate on current loans in % 3.7 2.3

Change in net interest expense in the event of a 0.5%
increase in interest levels -3,779 -2,411

Change in net interest expense in the event of a 0.5%
decrease in interest levels 3,779 2,411

Segment Report   Notes (balance sheet)   Independent Auditor´s Report   Notes   Calender/Contact

Interest
hedge Nominal volume

Interest
rate %

Duration
in years Market value

2011
EUR

2010
EUR

2011
EUR

2010
EUR

Payer-Swap 20,000,000 20,000,000 4.410 5.4 -2,779,804 -2,002,059

Payer-Swap 20,000,000 20,000,000 4.800 5.4 -3,192,487 -2,474,242

Payer-Swap 20,000,000 20,000,000 4.805 2.7 -1,691,205 -1,981,512

Payer-Swap 30,000,000 30,000,000 4.545 5.4 -3,983,320 -3,046,432

Payer-Swap 9,051,988 9,276,249 4.450 3.7 -937,682 -827,412

Payer-Swap 10,339,844 10,624,101 4.818 5.0 -1,468,139 -1,215,946

Payer-Swap
22,562,208 23,247,838 4.000 0.5 -267,523 -891,130

Payer-Swap 0 2,432,092 4.000 0.5 -88,508

Payer-Swap 7,842,100 7,988,300 4.745 0.4 -108,786 -382,171

Payer-Swap 20,000,000 20,000,000 5.210 0.5 -358,960 -1,143,205

Payer-Swap 15,289,166 16,625,337 5.100 2.5 -1,281,633 -1,559,871

Payer-Swap 4,800,000 9,000,000 2.830 1.9 -141,927 -259,141

Payer-Swap
21,625,193 28,407,500 4.430 0.7 -427,903 -1,456,271

Cap 1,000,000 1,000,000 4.430 0.7 38 0

Payer-Swap 10,118,200 10,322,200 4.235 5.1 -1,203,747 -881,847

Payer-Swap 17,000,000 17,000,000 4.780 1.0 -485,433 -1,100,994

Cap 3,700,000 3,820,000 1.000 0.2 3,402 15,847

Payer-Swap 5,000,000 0 1.720 3.8 -46,196

Payer-Swap 7,020,860 7,093,240 4.540 5.5 -1,007,349.00 -754,836.39

Payer-Swap 875,910 884,940 4.870 5.5 -140,687.00 -111,456.51

Payer-Swap 6,670,390 6,754,240 4.045 5.8 -884,155.00 -517,000.42

Payer-Swap 3,870,043 3,915,857 4.830 3.5 -445,108.00 -418,560.20

Payer-Swap 6,669,760 6,753,880 4.395 2.5 -549,711.00 -563,828.80

Payer-Swap 3,318,530 3,915,857 4.890 7.0 -607,018.00 -523,595.64

Payer-Swap 6,450,072 6,526,429 4.790 2.0 -445,009.00 -560,169.08

Payer-Swap 6,450,072 6,526,429 4.830 4.0 -823,674.00 -716,199.56

Payer-Swap 3,756,343 3,795,202 4.470 5.7 -534,213 -389,858

Payer-Swap 1,999,480 2,020,200 4.580 5.7 -296,084 -220,956

Payer-Swap 2,257,650 2,281,005 4.220 3.1 -195,462 -182,200

The change in interest expenditure in this fictitious analysis would directly affect consolidated net profit and consolidated
equity in the light of the effect on income tax considerations.

The Group entered into the interest swaps set out in the following table to hedge the interest risk. Under these contracts,
fixed interest rates calculated on the basis of agreed nominal amounts are swapped.

Group Management Report   Balance sheet   Income statement   Cash Flow Statement

With the exception of two derivative financial instruments with a nominal volume of TEUR 8,170 (previous year TEUR 0)